IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

1

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

PHILLIP R. WASSERMAN,

Respondent.

Case No. 82,842 TFB Nos. 93-10,

82,842 93-10,727(6A) 9/26 93-10,882(6A) 9/26

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 19 19941

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By

Chief Deputy Clerk

REPLY BRIEF

 \underline{OF}

THE FLORIDA BAR

STEPHEN C. WHALEN Assistant Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Suite C-49 Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 875-9821 Florida Bar No. 651941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pa</u>	ages
Table of Authorities	ii
Symbols and References	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	
 I. THE REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR BY CONTINUING TO PRACTICE LAW AFTER HAVING BEEN TOLD THAT HE WAS SUSPENDED AND BY MISREPRESENTING THAT HE WAS A MEMBER OF THE BAR IN GOOD STANDING. II. THE REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR DUE TO RESPONDENT'S ACTIONS OR INACTIONS WHICH WERE NOT THE BAR'S RESPONSIBILITIES. 	2
III. THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE IS NOT IN ACCORD WITH THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>The Florida Bar v. Batman,</u> 511 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1987)	9,10
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	
Rule 1-3.7(f) Rule 1-7.3(a) Rule 1-7.3(d)	1,2 2 1,2,4
Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 4-1.5(a) Rule 4-1.16(a)	5 5
